

No. 17-3207

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

SHELBI HINDEL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JON A. HUSTED,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Jason C. Boylan
Kristen Henry
DISABILITY RIGHTS OHIO
50 West Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 466-7264
Fax: (614) 644-1888
jboylan@disabilityrightsohio.org
khenry@disabilityrightsohio.org

Daniel F. Goldstein
Jessica P. Weber
BROWN, GOLDSTEIN & LEVY, LLP
120 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 1700
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Tel: (410) 962-1030
Fax: (410) 385-0869
dfg@browngold.com
jweber@browngold.com

Counsel for Appellants

May 24, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. Mere deviation from a state law requirement does not constitute a fundamental alteration.	2
B. Because Ohio’s certification process stands as an obstacle to the Secretary’s fulfillment of his obligations under federal law, the Supremacy Clause requires state law to yield in this case	6
C. The Secretary has an affirmative duty to comply with the ADA.....	7
D. The Secretary’s implementation concerns reflect a misunderstanding of Plaintiffs’ requested relief and the balancing of interests required under a permanent injunction analysis.	9
E. The Secretary does not dispute Plaintiffs’ procedural arguments.....	11
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ability Ctr. of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky</i> , 385 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Barber v. Colorado Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Crowder v. Kitagawa</i> , 81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	10
<i>Jones v. City of Monroe, MI</i> , 341 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2003)	3, 4
<i>Mary Jo C. v. New York State and Local Ret. Sys.</i> , 707 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Lamone</i> , 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	3, 4
<i>Quinones v. City of Evanston, Ill.</i> , 58 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Southeastern Community College v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979)	4
<i>United Steel, Paper & Forestry v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 750 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Veney v. Hogan</i> , 70 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 1995)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)8

28 C.F.R. § 35.160(a)(1), (b)(1).....8
